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MR. CHAIRMAN: How can he reply if you go on interrupting at every sentence?
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SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE: To bring in racialism in this matter would be provoking the situation. We must not do that. Tkat is number one. Number two is, the problem has arisen due to cheap labour that goes from Pakistan and India as against the very dear labour or very expensive labour that the British citizens are accustomed to. This is absolutely an economic conflict. But there are racists everywhere in the world; racists are there even in our country. Therefore, the question of racialism should not be brought into world citizenship. It will be a wrong process and must not be copied like Pakistan.
I do hope that the Minister will give full consideration to it before going into the consideration of world citizenship.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I
thank the hon. Member for making this suggestion.
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"242, |The questioners (Shri Bhupesh Gupta, Shri S. Kwmaran and
Dr. Z. A. Ahmad were absent. For answer vide Col, .. in fra.]
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Iran's offer of loan for Rajasthan Canai
Project

*243. SHRI KALP NATH RALF
SHR1 RAMANAND YADAV:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Iran have offered a long-term loan for the completion of

fThe quesion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kalp Nath Rai.

f[ ] English translation.
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the second phase of the Rajasthan Canal with the stipulation for its repayment in wheat after the completion of the canal:

(b) whether the Government of India have accepted the terms and conditions of the offer; and

(c) if so, what 1is the estimated amount required for the completion of the canal and by when it is likely to be completed?]
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t{THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE); (a) and (b) Iran has offered to make available additional crude oil supplies annually at OPEC price on credit terms or lump sum payment. The Rupee equivalent of these instalments or the lump sum will be funded in India, whether for investment or expenditure or could be used to finance the approved projects including the Second Stage of Rajasthan Canal. Go-vernment have accepted the offer. The
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to Questions 14
details are to be worked out by the two Governments subsequently.

(¢) The engineering works of the Second Stage of Rajasthan Canal is estimated to cost Rs. 228 crores and is scheduled to be completed by 1983-
84]
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MR. CHAIRMAN; No, no third sup, plementary.
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Y FEENG TG : TN TG T TE
gt & fr fort oo g0 ¥ Wig. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: No special case tor you... (Interruptions).

The question is if you put a third esupplementary, will the Minister be willing to reply?
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SHRI RAM AN AND YADAYV: Sir, onu

more question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are not allowed.
Only the first person is allowed to put two questions.
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SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA: Sir, will the hon. Minister assure this House that, when the terms are discussed with the Government of Iran the Government of India will not make a commitment that entire production of the Rajasthan Canal command area, or a substantial part thereof, will be pledged for supply to Iran? Reports have already appeared in the press saying that, under the terms of the agreement, the entire production of 30 lakh acres of the command area of the Rajasthan Canal, or a substaimal part thereof will be pledged for supply to Iran till the entire money is repaid. If such an agreement is made it will mean that we will be leaving out 30 lakh acres of Indian soil for agricultural production for the purposes of Iran. That would be a step detrimental to Indian interests. Will the hon. Minister give a categorical assurance that such an agreement will not be made?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question pertains to the loan only.

SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA: This question pertains to the repayment of the loan.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right. You have made a suggestion.

SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA: It is not a suggestion. Sir, it is a pointed question because the Hon. Minister has said that the termg are being discussed and will be discussed. I want him to give a categorical assurance to this House that when the terms are finalised, the Government will not make a commitment that the entire production or a substantial part of the production of the 30 lakh acres of the Rajasthan Canal command area will be pledged for supply to Iran.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, while discussing the term, and conditions, the view point expressed by the Hon. Member will be kept in mind.
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Khan) was absent. For answer vide
Col. infra.]

Legislation to Provide Basic Necessities to Workers

245. SHRI MAHENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA:f SHRI SAT PAUL
MITTAL; SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH: SHRI
PRAKASH MEHROTRA:
Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to bring forward , Bill before the Parliament to provide basic necessities like food, shelter, clothing and medical aid to the labourers working out side their home states; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this rgeard?
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+The question was actually asked on ;he floor of the House by Shri Sawaisingh
Sisodia.

